T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Major Applications

Planning

Committee

Date: TUESDAY, 6 DECEMBER
2016

Time: 6.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 -

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8

1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)
Councillor lan Edwards (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Henry Higgins

Councillor John Morgan

Councillor Brian Stead

Councillor David Yarrow

Councillor Peter Curling (Labour Lead)
Councillor Janet Duncan

Councillor John Oswell

Published: Monday, 28 November 2016

Contact: Neil Fraser
Tel: 01895 250692
Email: Nfraser@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=325&Year=0

Lloyd White

Head of Democratic Services

London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www. hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Watching & recording this meetin _

g g g Watch a [®)73d broadcast of this
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting meeting on the Council's YouTube
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived Channel: Hillingdon London
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report Zhose fllttslrl\?ilng shguld bed aware tf;}t the

H H H H OunNCil WIll TitmM and recorad proceeaings

on the, pu.bllc part of the mee_tmg' Any mgllwdual or for both official record and resident digital
organisation may record or film proceedings as long engagement in democracy.
as it does not disrupt proceedings.

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should
be contacted for 
[...]
e Committee
must conduct themselves when dealing with
planning matters and when making their
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s
Constitution.

When making their decision, the Committee
cannot take into account issues which are not
planning considerations such a the effect of a
development upon the value of surrounding
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself
is not sufficient ground for refusal of
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to
the design of the property. When making a
decision to refuse an application, the Committee
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for
refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1

2
3
4
5

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting

Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private

PART | - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the

Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Major Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Page
Recommendation
6 | The Old Vinyl Factory | Botwell Installation of public art (25m x 7-16
- 50m) for a temporary period of 18
59872/APP/2016/3571 months on the east facing wall of | 149 - 154
the Cabinet Building.
Recommendation: Approval
7 | Music Box, TOVF - Botwell Reserved Matters Application 17 - 36
regarding the appearance and
59872/APP/2016/1930 landscaping for Phase 5 'The 155 - 180

Music Box' (formerly the Record
Stack) of The Old Vinyl Factory
site, as required by Conditions 2
and 3 of planning permission ref.
59872/APP/2013/3775 dated
31/07/2014.

Recommendation: Approval




Ruislip Bowls Club,
Manor Farm-

45220/APP/2016/3857

Eastcote &
East
Ruislip

Proposed demolition of 2 no.
sheds, single storey extension to
existing pavilion, erection of
detached building for storage /
locker room use and associated
external works.

Recommendation: Approval

37 - 50

181 -189

Former Contractors
Compound, Heathrow

67622/APP/2016/3198

Heathrow
Villages

Reserved Matters (Appearance,
Landscaping, Layout, Scale,and
Access) in compliance with
condition 2 of application
67622/APP/2015/1851 (Variation
of conditions 3, 4 and 9 of
application
67622/APP/2013/2532 which
granted consent on 30/7/14
for'Part outline, part full planning
application for a proposed hotel
development of up to 660
bedrooms (approximately 30,000
sq.m) with ancillary cafe, bar and
restaurant facilities, car parking,
service access, courtyard space,
landscaping and improved ground
level pedestrian access including
public realm improvements (all
outline application) and a
perimeter veil structure wrapping
around the hotel buildings (in full
application detail'. Variation
requested for the removal of the
veil and alterations to the glazing,
amenity space and layout of the
floors).

Recommendation: Approval

51-68

190 - 207

10

Bridge House-

40050/APP/2016/852

Uxbridge
South

Demolition of existing office
building (Use Class B1(a) and
multi-storey car park and
redevelopment of the site to
provide a new office (Use Class
B1(a) building, associated multi-
storey car park and ancillary cafe
unit (Use Class A1/A3)

Recommendation: Approval +
Sec 106

69 - 124

208 - 239




11| Stockley Park Phase
3, Iron Bridge Road -

37977/APP/2016/2263

Yiewsley

Land formation, landscaping,
fencing and provision of ancillary
footpaths and bridleways together
with ancillary works to the offsite
land parcels associated with the
approved development at Phase
3 Stockley Park (Planning
permission ref.
37977/APP/2015/1004 dated
14/12/2014).

Recommendation: Approval

125 - 148

240 - 254

PART | - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee

149 - 254




Minutes

Agenda ltem 3

FHILLINGDON

LONDON

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

16 November 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors lan Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Henry Higgins, John Morgan, Brian Stead,
David Yarrow, Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Janet Duncan and John Oswell

LBH Officers Present:

Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant), James
Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Neil Fraser (Democratic Services
Officer), Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer), Neil McClellen (Major Applications
Team Leader) and Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer)

84. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)
None.

85. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

86. | TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda
Item 3)

Resolved - That the minutes of the meetings held on 24 August, 13 September and 4
October 2016 be agreed as an accurate record.

87. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda ltem
4)

None.

88. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all of the items on the agenda would be heard in public.
89. | WATERLOO WHARF, WATERLOO ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 43016/APP/2016/1975

(Agenda Item 6)

Erection of 47 flats in two blocks, with associated parking, new access, amenity
space and landscaping, involving demolition of existing warehouse,
[...]
 proposed residential buildings,
were not in keeping with the existing aesthetic of the area. In addition, the proposed
site was in an area of high parking stress, and members were unconvinced that the
parking ratio of 0.83 per unit, and the noise mitigation measures suggested, would
prove sufficient to allay their concerns. For these reasons, it was moved that the
application be refused. This proposal was seconded, and unanimously agreed.

Resolved - That the application was refused.

90.

THE OLD VINYL FACTORY, BLYTH ROAD, HAYES - 59872/APP/2016/1930
(Agenda Item 7)

Reserved Matters Application regarding the appearance and landscaping for
Phase 5 'The Music Box' (formerly the Record Stack) of The Old Vinyl Factory
site, as required by Conditions 2 and 3 of planning permission ref.
59872/APP/2013/3775 dated 31/07/2014.

Officers introduced the report and confirmed that this application had previously been
presented to the Major Applications Planning Committee on the 24 August 2016. The
resolution of the Committee at that time was to approve the application, delegated to
the Head of Planning and Enforcement, subject to an agreement between the
Committee Chairman and Opposition Lead of an appropriate image for the proposed
building's external cladding. However, as it had not been possible to agree an
appropriate image, the application was again presented to the Major Applications
Planning Committee with an image to consider.

Members understood that the proposed image was evocative of the 1960s, chosen to
display the musical heritage of the site. However, concerns were raised that the newly
proposed image was not representative of the ethnic diversity of Hayes, and it was felt
that any such image should speak to the community as a whole. It was also felt that the
image lacked the necessary context for such a prominent display. It was proposed that
the application be deferred so that the image could be reviewed once again. This was
seconded, and unanimously agreed.


[...]
considered the suggestion but felt that the £150k value for
public realm improvements was important and should be retained, and the issue of
traffic was a separate matter that should be addressed as such. Members were
unconvinced that the £150K set aside for modelling and highways works would prove
sufficient to carry out the necessary work.

It was proposed that the application be deferred until the results of extensive modelling
work, and the details of the resultant traffic management agreement, could be brought
before the Committee. This was seconded, and unanimously agreed.

Resolved - That the application was deferred.

95.

FASSNIDGE BOWLS CLUB, ROCKINGHAM PARADE, UXBRIDGE -
44771/APP/2016/3585 (Agenda Item 12)

Officers introduced the report and the Committee proposed the officer's
recommendation; it was seconded and unanimously agreed when put to a vote.

Resolved - That the application was approved.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.22 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01825 250693. Circulation of these minutes
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube

Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 5




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address THE OLD VINYL FACTORY BLYTH ROAD HAYES

Development: Installation of public art (25m x 50m) for a temporary period of 18 months on
the east facing wall of the Cabinet Building.

LBH Ref Nos: 59872/APP/2016/3571

Drawing Nos: 0157_P_2001
0157_P_2200 (2)
0157_P_2000[10]
12606 _02 The Cabinet Building Cover Lette
CABINET BUILDING WRAP PROPOSAL SEPTEMBER 201¢€

Date Plans Received: 23/09/2016 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 29/09/2016
1. SUMMARY

This application is for a temporary consent of 18 months for a 50m x 25m banner wrap
around the eastern elevation of the Cabinet Building, which is located centrally within The
Old Vinyl Factory development site. The proposed artwork is an enlarged photograph of
historical pop culture showing fans at a Beatles concert. This wrap is intended to improve
the external appearance of the Cabinet Building prior to any renovation works at the site
taking place.

The impact of the temporary wrap on the character and appearance of the building and
locality, including the Conservation Area, is considered to be acceptable and as such the
application is deemed to accord with policies BE4 and B13 of the Hillingdon Local Plan
(November 2012), the London Plan (March 2016) and the National Planning Policy
Framework, and is therefore recommended for approval.

2, RECOMMENDATION
APPROVAL subiject to the following:

1 B17 Temporary Permissions

The development hereby permitted shall be removed within 18 months of the date of this
consent.

REASON

To ensure the development complies with the provisions Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two
Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the London Plan (2016).

2 COM4 Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers:

0157_P_2000

0157_P_2001

0157 _P_2200; and shall thereafter be retained/maintained for as long as the development
remains in existence.

Major Applications Planning Committee - 6th December 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 7



REASON
To ensure the development complies with the provisions Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two
Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the London Plan (2016).

3 COM5 General compliance with supporting documentation

The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the following has been
completed in accordance with the specified supporting p
[...]
ities impact of the
proposals against the other material considerations relating to the planning application.
Equalities impacts are not necessarily decisive, but the objective of advancing equalities
must be taken into account in weighing up the merits of an application. The weight to be
given to any equalities issues is a matter for the decision maker to determine in all of the
circumstances.

Members should also consider whether a planning decision would affect human rights, in
particular the right to a fair hearing, the right to respect for private and family life, the
protection of property and the prohibition of discrimination. Any decision must be
proportionate and achieve a fair balance between private interests and the public interest.

9. Observations of the Director of Finance

Major Applications Planning Committee - 6th December 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 14



None

10. CONCLUSION

This application is for temporary consent of 18 months for a 50m x 25m banner wrap
around the eastern elevation of the Cabinet Building, which is located centrally within The
Old Vinyl Factory development site. The proposed artwork is an enlarged photograph of
historical pop culture showing fans at a Beatles concert. This wrap is intended to improve
the external appearance of the Cabinet Building prior to any renovation works at the site
taking place.

The impact of the temporary wrap on the character and appearance of the building and
locality, including the Conservation Area, is considered to be acceptable and as such the
application is considered to accord with policies BE4 and B13 of the Hillingdon Local Plan
(November 2012), the London Plan (March 2016) and the National Planning Policy
Framework and is therefore recommended for approval.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part 2 - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
London Plan (March 2016)

National Planning Policy Framework
[...]
5_T1 Deck level 1
5344-PL-05 Elevations Sheet 1 of 2 rev

Date Plans Received:  20/05/2016 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 11/08/2016
Date Application Valid: 24/05/2016 20/05/2016

DEFERRED ON 16th November 2016 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION .

This application has previously been presented to the Major Applications Planning Committee
on the 24th August 2016 and the 16th of November 2016. The resolution of the Committee on
the 24th of August 2016 was to approve the application, delegated to the Head of Planning and
Enforcement and subject to an agreement between the Committee Chairman and Opposition
Lead of an appropriate image for the proposed building's external cladding. However it was not
possible to agree an appropriate image and as such the application was again presented to
Major Applications Planning Committee with a proposed amended image on the 16th of
November 2016. Members were asked to consider whether the proposed amended image was

Major Applications Planning Committee - 6th December 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 17



acceptable, however Members decided that it was not and the application was deferred for a
new image to be proposed.

The Applicant has requested that Planning Committee consider the granting of consent for the
application with the addition of a condition requiring that a suitable image to be agreed in writing
with the Local Planning Authority (which would be referred to committee for approval) prior to
use of the building. This would enable the Applicant to enter into contractual arrangements and
begin work on construction of the development whilst an appropriate image is sourced and
submitted for consideration. This would prevent a scenario where delays in the carpark building
cause the site delays, as the carpark is required before various employment related phases of
the development can be started. The suggested wording of the condition is:

"Notwithstanding the details shown on approved drawing 5344-PL-05 rev | and 5344-PL-06 rev

[...]
 Music Box - TOVF Residents Services
or lgentirication purposes only. Hayes Planning Section

This copy has been made by or with Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
the authority of the Head of Committee Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111
Services pursuant to section 47 of the . S . i 4
Copyright, Designs and Patents Planning Application Ref: Scale:
Act 1988 (the Act). 59872/APP/2016/1930 1:2,250
Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright. Planning Committee: Date:

© Crown copyright and database

rights rdnance Surve H y: . ; 3 ._)
183513%20d Survey Major Page 35 December 2016 111 [ [meﬁf DON




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Agenda Iltem 8

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address RUISLIP BOWLS CLUB, MANOR FARM BURY STREET RUISLIP

Development: PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF 2 NO. SHEDS, SINGLE STOREY
EXTENSION TO EXISTING PAVILION, ERECTION OF DETACHED
BUILDING FOR STORAGE / LOCKER ROOM USE AND ASSOCIATED
EXTERNAL WORKS

LBH Ref Nos: 45220/APP/2016/3857

Drawing Nos: 2016/D/186/P/007 Rev.A (Proposed Elevations
Design and Access Statement v.1 dated September 2016 (ref
2016/D/186/P)
Heritage Statement v.1 dated October 2016 (ref: 2016/D/186/P/0.5
2016/D/186/P/001 (Site Location Plan’
2016/D/186/P/002 (Existing Site Plan’
2016/D/186/P/006 (Existing Bowls Club Elevations)
2016/D/186/P/004 Rev.A (Proposed Bowls Pavilion Plan’
2016/D/186//P/005 Rev.A (Existing & Proposed Bowls Pavilion Roof Plans
2016/D/185/P/003 (Proposed Site Plan

Date Plans Received:  18/10/2016 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 18/10/2016
1. SUMMARY

This application seeks full planning permission for the extension of the existing clubhouse
building, demolition of two storage sheds and the erection of a stand alone building to
accommodate lockers and storage at Ruislip Bowls Club.

No objections are raised to the principle of the development in this location and it is not
considered that the development would have any significant adve
[...]
he residential area of Yiewsley; Land Parcel B2 (0.60
hectares) - Land to the east of Willow Avenue and Chestnut Avenue; Land
Parcel C1 (1.19 hectares) - Land to the west of Bolingbroke Way and south of
Dawley Road and bound by Stockley Park Golf Club to the west; Land Parcel
C2 (0.53 hectares) - Land to the west of Bolingbroke Way and bound by
Stockley Park Golf Club to the west (No works are sought to Land Parcel C2);
Packet Boat Lane (2.83 hectares) - Land to the north of Packet Boat Lane, to
the east of Old Mill Lane and Fray's River and to the east of Cowley Lake)
associated with the approved development at Phase 3 Stockley Park
(Planning permission ref. 37977/APP/2015/1004 dated 14/12/2014)

LBH Ref Nos: 37977/APP/2016/2263

Drawing Nos: 1469/14-06B (S106 Land Parcel B1 lllustrative Landscape Strategy
1469/14-07D (S106 Land Parcel B2 lllustrative Landscape Strategy
1469/14-08E (S106 Land Parcel C lllustrative Landscape Strategy
1469/14-70 (Timber Post and 3 Wire Fence Detail)

1469/14-71 (Timber Post and 3 Rail Fence Detail)

1469/14-72 (Timber Paddock Fence Detail)

1469/14-73 (Equine and Pedestrian Crossing Point)

1469/14-74 (Close Board Fence Detail)

1469/14-75 (Typical Footpath and Crossing Point Details)
1469/14-76 (Heavy Standard Tree Pit Detail 1x1m

1469/14-78 (Rabbit Protection Fence Detail)

1469/14-79 (Pedestrian Access Gate Detail)

1469/14-RP06 (S106 Off Site Land Parcels Maintenance and Managemen
Specification)

1469/14-SP03 (S106 Off Site Landscape Parcels Soft Landscape
Specification)

Programme of Works

1469/14-10C (S106 Land Parcel E lllustrative Landscape Strategy
27122-LE-55F (Off Site Land Parcels)

Covering Letter

Date Plans Received: 09/06/2016 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 09/06/2016
Date Application Valid: 14/06/2016
1. SUMMARY

The development of Phase 3 Stockley Park (planning permission ref.
37977/APP/2015/1004 dated 14/12/2014) included the gifting of parcels of green belt land
to the London Borough of Hillingdon for landscaping imp
[...]
APP/2016/1930 1:2,250
Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright. Planning Committee: Date:

© Crown copyright and database

rights rdnance Surve H y: . ; 3 ._)
183513%20d Survey Major Page 180 December 2016 111 [ [meﬁf DON




Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address RUISLIP BOWLS CLUB, MANOR FARM BURY STREET RUISLIP

Development: PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF 2 NO. SHEDS, SINGLE STOREY
EXTENSION TO EXISTING PAVILION, ERECTION OF DETACHED
BUILDING FOR STORAGE / LOCKER ROOM USE AND ASSOCIATED
EXTERNAL WORKS

LBH Ref Nos: 45220/APP/2016/3857

Date Plans Received: 18/10/2016 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 18/10/2016

Major Applications Planning Committee - 6th December 2016
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 181



Winston Churchill Hall

ku;{\‘l“‘zd

N

> O x
£ yanorFam

A on site of
Priory
(Benedicline)

Motte & Bailey

Corporation

TN

—

Rev | Revision notes

Initials

Date

Project Scale Drawn b
RiJISLIP BOWLS CLUB, MANOR FARM 1:1250 @ A4 (ST y
BURY STREET, RUISLIP, HA4 7SU Date
Description OCT 2016
Drawing No. Rev.
SITE LOCATIONFLAN o, 2106/D/186/P/001




¢00/d/981/a/9102

= e vir

e 0 eS8

NeTd 3LIS DNILEINT

]

NSLPYH dNSIny
1TTHLES AUNE 'WHYd HONYIN
M2 5708 dNsing

FIT LLE GEELD X0y

L1l 057 SERI0 Z8L

ML SEN XISTIONN ‘IDOEERN “IHINID DA 0132

N0ED NOUINELSHOD ¥ ALY3dONd 3LYH04H00
SIMAHIS SINZOISTY

. .-a_m-n\-na_,_

abenon
suiep 1s

&

avo

\

"

Bs ans |3

&

yied 1en

\

INH Ajunwiwos

Uiie4 Joue

00S:1 ®oos

INY1 SdUVHS

By L2°0
a1IS

usalg) Buymog

(+74

o1 0

|
L
(e 0}
~—
S
Q)
,/,..
.,./.,,
,,,,./../

| AL LT

PADA
uolipiodiog




€00/d/681/A/9102

= e vir

9102 190

_..,.m_ ._.m_ o8 00s

s b v

MYl 3115 03504084

I

NSLPYH SNy
1TTHLES AUNE 'WHYd HONYIN
M2 5708 dNsing

VIT 11T ealn o
L1l 057 SEFI0 G

ML SEN XISTIONN ‘IDOEERN “IHINID DA 0132
N0ED NOUINELSHOD ¥ ALY3dONd 3LYH04H00

SIMAHIS SINZOISTY

wioR

NOAODNITTI4E

s

| )

afienon
HIEN 1S

—
\

av

sOd

Qs ans 3\«

&

2

INH Ajlunwwon
wlied jouep


[...]



	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 The Old Vinyl Factory - 59872/APP/2016/3571
	7 Music Box, TOVF - 59872/APP/2016/1930
	8 Ruislip Bowls Club, Manor Farm- 45220/APP/2016/3857
	9 Former Contractors Compound, Heathrow - 67622/APP/2016/3198
	10 Bridge House- 40050/APP/2016/852
	11 Stockley Park Phase 3, Iron Bridge Road - 37977/APP/2016/2263
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

6 December 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Henry Higgins, 
John Morgan, Brian Stead, Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Janet Duncan, John Oswell 
and Raymond Graham

LBH Officers Present: 
Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer), Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer), James 
Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Neil McClellen (Major Applications Team 
Leader) and Syed Shah (Principle Highway Engineer)

96.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Yarrow. Councillor Graham was in attendance 
as his substitute.

97.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

98.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

Resolved - That the minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct 
record.

99.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

100.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all of the items on the agenda would be heard in public.

101.    THE OLD VINYL FACTORY - 59872/APP/2016/3571  (Agenda Item 6)

Installation of public art (25m x 50m) for a temporary period of 18 months on the 
east facing wall of the Cabinet Building.

Officers introduced the report, confirming that the proposed artwork was intended to 



improve the external appearance of the Cabinet Building prior to any renovation works 
at the site taking place. As the artwork was to be in place for 18 months, it could be 
reviewed and changed after this period. As the impact of the temporary wrap on the 
character and appearance of the building and locality was deemed to be acceptable, it 
was recommended that the application be approved.

The Committee discussed the proposed image, with some Members highlighting the 
time period that the image was attempting to evoke, while others retaining concerns 
regarding the suitability of the image. Members suggested that it might prove difficult to 
change the image once it had been in place for 18 months.

Members moved the officer's recommendation, which was seconded, and put to a vote. 
The application was approved, subject to the conditions as set out in the report, by a 
vote of 5 to 3.

Resolved - That the application was approved, subject to conditions.

102.    MUSIC BOX, TOVF - 59872/APP/2016/1930  (Agenda Item 7)

Reserved Matters Application regarding the appearance and landscaping for 
Phase 5 'The Music Box' (formerly the Record Stack) of The Old Vinyl Factory 
site, as required by Conditions 2 and 3 of planning permission ref. 
59872/APP/2013/3775 dated 31/07/2014.

Officers introduced the report and confirmed that this application had previously been 
presented to the Major Applications Planning Committee on the 24 August and 16 
November 2016. At the most recent meeting, the Committee resolved to defer the 
application so that the image for the external face of the building could be reviewed. 
The applicant had since requested that the Committee approve the application, subject 
to a condition that a suitable image be approved by the Committee prior to use of the 
building. This would allow the applicant to enter into contractual arrangements and 
begin work on the construction of the development whilst an alternative image was 
sourced.

Members were supportive of the officer's recommendation, though highlighted the 
importance of the final image being brought the Committee for approval prior to the 
building being opened for use. The recommendation was moved, seconded, and put to 
a vote where it was unanimously agreed, with one abstention.

Resolved - That the application was approved, subject to conditions. 

103.    RUISLIP BOWLS CLUB, MANOR FARM- 45220/APP/2016/3857  (Agenda Item 8)

Proposed demolition of 2 no. sheds, single storey extension to existing pavilion, 
erection of detached building for storage / locker room use and associated 
external works

Officers introduced the report, and highlighted the addendum, which confirmed that a 
request had been received from Historic England that a written scheme of investigation 
be submitted and approved prior to any demolition or development taking place. 
Officers suggested that the Council's Conservation Officer be tasked with contacting 
Historic England to ensure that they were justified in making such a request.

Members discussed the importance of retaining the greenery already in situ at the site. 
It was suggested that the officer recommendation be amended to include a condition 



that the developer would not remove or disturb the pre-existing landscaping. This was 
moved, seconded, and put to a vote, where it was unanimously agreed.

Resolved - That the application was approved, subject to conditions.

104.    FORMER CONTRACTORS COMPOUND, HEATHROW - 67622/APP/2016/3198  
(Agenda Item 9)

Reserved Matters (Appearance, Landscaping, Layout, Scale, and Access) in 
compliance with condition 2 of application 67622/APP/2015/1851 (Variation of 
conditions 3, 4 and 9 of application 67622/APP/2013/2532 which granted consent 
on 30/7/14 for 'Part outline, part full planning application for a proposed hotel 
development of up to 660 bedrooms (approximately 30,000 sq.m) with ancillary 
cafe, bar and restaurant facilities, car parking, service access, courtyard space, 
landscaping and improved ground level pedestrian access including public 
realm improvements (all outline application) and a perimeter veil structure 
wrapping around the hotel buildings (in full application detail'. Variation 
requested for the removal of the veil and alterations to the glazing, amenity 
space and layout of the floors).

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. The Committee was 
informed that the plans had been updated to reflect amendments required by the 
Landscaping Officer. The Landscaping Officer had raised no objections to these 
amendments, and it was recommended that the application be approved.

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, put to a vote and unanimously 
approved.

Resolved - That the application was approved. 

105.    BRIDGE HOUSE- 40050/APP/2016/852  (Agenda Item 10)

Demolition of existing office building (Use Class B1(a) and multi-storey car park 
and redevelopment of the site to provide a new office (Use Class B1(a) building, 
associated multi-storey car park and ancillary cafe unit (Use Class A1/A3)

Officers introduced the report, and confirmed that the application had been previously 
presented to the Committee on 16 November 2016, where it had been deferred so that 
additional information on the proposed highways mitigation measures could be 
provided.

Officers had since agreed that the applicant would provide an increased obligation 
towards improvements to the local highway network form £150,000 to £500,00. This 
contribution would remain independent of other contributions, such as the £150,000 
specified for public realm improvements and the £30,000 towards improvements to the 
canal/towpath.

To address Member's concerns regarding the height of the roof barriers as raised at 
the previous meeting, these barriers were confirmed to be 1m high, which complied 
with building control requirements.

Members congratulated officers on securing the improved contributions, and moved the 
officer's recommendation. This was seconded, put to a vote, and unanimously agreed.



Resolved - That the application was approved. 

106.    STOCKLEY PARK PHASE 3, IRON BRIDGE ROAD - 37977/APP/2016/2263  
(Agenda Item 11)

Land formation, landscaping, fencing and provision of ancillary footpaths and 
bridleways together with ancillary works to the offsite land parcels (Land Parcel 
A (10.67 hectares) - Land bounded by Stockley Road and B465 to the west, 
Goulds Green to the south and the residential area of Goulds Green to the east; 
Land Parcel B1 (0.52 hectares) - Land to the south of Park View Road and to the 
east of the residential area of Yiewsley; Land Parcel B2 (0.60 hectares) - Land to 
the east of Willow Avenue and Chestnut Avenue; Land Parcel C1 (1.19 hectares) - 
Land to the west of Bolingbroke Way and south of
Dawley Road and bound by Stockley Park Golf Club to the west; Land Parcel C2 
(0.53 hectares) - Land to the west of Bolingbroke Way and bound by Stockley 
Park Golf Club to the west (No works are sought to Land Parcel C2); Packet Boat 
Lane (2.83 hectares) - Land to the north of Packet Boat Lane, to the east of Old 
Mill Lane and Fray's River and to the east of Cowley Lake) associated with the 
approved development at Phase 3 Stockley Park (Planning permission ref. 
37977/APP/2015/1004 dated 14/12/2014)

Officers introduced the report, and confirmed that the development met the policy 
objectives and was not considered to raise any concerns regarding its impact on 
neighbours, highways, flooding, or air quality. It was therefore recommended that the 
application be approved.

The Committee raised concerns regarding accessibility for people with disabilities. 
Officers confirmed that comments had been received from the Access Officer, who had 
made suggestions relating to the size of entry and exit points, the gradient of any 
footpaths, and the use of bonded gravel to ensure accessibility for wheelchair users, as 
outlined in Condition 5. The Committee suggested that the condition would need 
strengthening, and it was moved that the Committee delegate authority to the 
Chairman and the Labour Lead to approve the application, once plans were received 
that addressed Condition 5. This was seconded, put to the vote, and unanimously 
agreed.

Resolved - That authority be delegated to the Chairman and Labour Lead to approve 
the application, once plans were received that addressed Condition 5.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.30 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  on Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


